Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TSI Telsys, Inc.	01/09/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ProSync Technology Group	
Street Address:	5120 Dorsey Hall Dr., Suite 204	
City:	Ellicott City	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21042	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5920882
Patent Number:	6122670
Patent Number:	6345302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)263-7580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4103477380

Email: jmholda@ober.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan M. Holda

Address Line 1: 120 E. Baltimore Street

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TSI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan M. Holda

Total Attachments: 3

source=TSI Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017006 FRAME: 0909

500070849

\$120,00

source=TSI Assignment#page2.tif source=TSI Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017006 FRAME: 0910

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of January ______, 2006 by TSI Telsys, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("Assignor"), to ProSync Technology Group, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Assignee").

Recitals

- A. Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 2006 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor is selling and Assignee is purchasing the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, but not limited to, any and all patents of Assignor.
- B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as Assignee may reasonably request in order more effectively to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee of, all of the Acquired Assets.
- C. In furtherance of the foregoing, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including, but not limited to, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the Purchase Price (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to, on, or after the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States of America, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Maryland, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Capitalized terms used in this Assignment of Patents (including, without limitation, the Recitals set forth above) but not defined herein have the respective meanings specified in the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

609759.6

PATENT REEL: 017006 FRAME: 0911 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

TSI Telsys, Inc.,

A Maryland Corporation

By:

James Chesney, President

<u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF

, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this day of January, 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the aforesaid jurisdiction, personally appeared James Chesney, who acknowledged that he is the President of TSI Telsys, Inc., a Maryland corporation, and who further acknowledged that he, as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of TSI Telsys, Inc. by himself as President.

IN WITNESS My Hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

(SEA

My Commission Expires:

Christa L. Spalding, Notary Public Howard County

State of Maryland

My Commission Expires June 1, 2008

Schedule 1 (List of Patents)

Registered Patents

Patent	U.S. or Canadian Registration No.	Registration Date
PROGRAMMABLE CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY AND METHODS FOR HIGH BANDWIDTH DATA PROCESSING.	5,920,882 (US)	July 6, 1999
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING DATA FOR TRANSMISSION WITHIN A RELIABLE COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL BY PERFORMING PORTIONS OF THE PROTOCOL SUITE CONCURRENTLY.	6,122,670 (US)	September 19, 2000
SYSTEM FOR TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING DATA WITHIN A RELIABLE COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL BY CONCURRENTLY PROCESSING PORTIONS OF THE PROTOCOL SUITE	6,345,302 B1 (US)	February 5, 2002
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROGRAMMING THE HARDWARE OF FIELD PROGRAMMABLE GATE ARRAYS (FPGAS) AND RELATED RECONFIGURATION RESOURCES AS IF THEY WERE SOFTWARE BY CREATING HARDWARE OBJECTS	6,230,307 (US)	May 8, 2001

609759.6

RECORDED: 01/13/2006

PATENT REEL: 017006 FRAME: 0913